consolidated balance sheet but did not have an impact on our consolidated statement of operations or cash flows. The most
significant impact was the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for operating leases, while the accounting for
financing leases remained substantially unchanged. We recognized a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of
February 1, 2019 of $5.5 million primarily resulting from impairment of operating lease right-of-use assets present on the date
of adoption, net of the deferred tax impact. The adoption of the new standard for leasing transactions in which the Company is
the lessor did not impact our consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations or cash flows. The Company has included the
additional disclosures required under ASC 842 in Note 16.

TITAN MACHINERY INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

60

 Adoption of ASC 842 impacted our consolidated balance sheet as of February 1, 2019 as follows:

As Previously Adoption Impact As

Reported of ASC 842 Adjusted

(in thousands)

Increase/(Decrease)

Assets
Operating lease assets $ — $ 100,469 (a) $ 100,469

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current maturities of long-term debt 3,340 (1,273) (b) 2,067
Current operating lease liabilities — 12,266 (c) 12,266
Accrued expenses and other 35,091 972 (d) 36,063
Long-term debt, less current maturities 25,812 (5,136) (b) 20,676
Operating lease liabilities — 98,250 (c) 98,250
Deferred income taxes 4,955 (374) (e) 4,581
Other long-term liabilities 5,908 1,228 (f) 7,136
Retained earnings 89,228 (5,464) (g) 83,764

(a) Capitalization of operating lease assets, net of straight-line rent accrued liabilities, cease-use liabilities, and right-of-use asset impairment present on the date
of adoption.

(b) As described above under Reclassifications, concurrent with the adoption of ASC 842, the Company elected to reclassify current maturities of finance lease
liabilities from Current maturities of long-term debt to Accrued expenses and other and the long-term portion of finance lease liabilities from Long-term debt,
less current maturities to Other long-term liabilities in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2019 to maintain consistency and